RESOLUTION NO. 2018-138

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK FOR SHARING THE COST OF THE 100-YEAR FLOOD ELEVATION MAP AND ASSOCIATED MODELING; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, since 1977, three county-wide Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) studies have been completed for Broward County; and

WHEREAS, in 2014, the latest base flood elevation was adopted without taking future climatic conditions, including sea level rise, into consideration; and

WHEREAS, the City is partnering with Broward County and other municipalities to update the Broward County 100-Year Flood Elevation Map to incorporate future climatic conditions, including sea level rise; and

WHEREAS, the City supports the revision of the 100-Year Flood Elevation Map within Broward County, including the city limits of Coconut Creek; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds and determines that updating the 100-Year Flood Elevation Map is in the best interests of the residents, businesses, and visitors of the City to provide a better public service for both the present and future.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution. All Exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves and adopts the Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek for sharing the cost of the 100-Year Flood Elevation Map and associated modeling.

Section 3: That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute the Interlocal Agreement between Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this Resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this Resolution.

Section 5: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this 26th day of July , 2018.

	Joshua Ryd	shua Rydell, Mayor	
Attest:			
Leslie Wallace May, City Clerk			
	Rydell	<u>Aye</u>	
	Welch	<u>Aye</u>	
	Tooley	<u>Aye</u>	
	Sarbone	<u>Aye</u>	
	Belvedere	Ave	